

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

IN THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT

George Jensen Aakjer, Jr., et. al.....Petitioners,

v.

City of Myrtle Beach and City of Myrtle Beach Municipal
Court..... Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Michael W. Battle
Battle & Vaught, P.A.
P.O. Box 530
Conway, South Carolina 29528
(843) 248-4321
mbattle@battlevaught.com

**Attorney for Respondents City of
Myrtle Beach and Myrtle Beach
Municipal Court**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

**I. THE CITY’S LOCAL HELMET ORDINANCE DOES NOT CONFLICT
 WITH THE STATE’S UNIFORM TRAFFIC LAW. 12**

**II. THE CITY’S MUNICIPAL COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER
 JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE CIVIL INFRACTIONS..... 24**

**III. FOR PURPOSES OF THE PRESENT DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
 ACTION THE CITY CAN CHANGE ITS ENFORCEMENT MECHANISM
 FOR ITS HELMET ORDINANCE AT ANY TIME. 28**

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

S.C. Const. art. III, § 17	29
<i>S.C. Const. art. V, §5</i>	1
<i>S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 17</i>	12, 13, 25, 27
S.C. Const. art. XVII, § 14.....	15

SOUTH CAROLINA APPELLATE COURT DECISIONS

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v S.C. Dept. of Revenue</i> 382 S.C. 572, 677 SE 2d 16 (SC 2009)	29
<i>Beachfront Entertainment, Inc. v. Town of Sullivan's Island</i> 379 S.C. 602, 666 S.E.2d 912 (S.C.,2008).....	27
<i>Bob Jones University v. Greenville</i> , 243 S.C. 351, 133 S.E.2d 843 (1963)	10
<i>Bugsy's</i> , 340 S.C. at 94, 530 S.E.2d at 893.....	13
<i>Bugsy's, Inc. v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 340 S.C. 87, 93, 530 S.E.2d 890, 893 (2000). 12	
<i>City of Columbia v. Pic-A-Flick Video, Inc.</i> , 340 S.C. 278, 531 S.E.2d 518 (2000). 24, 31	
<i>City of Pickens v. Schmidt</i> , 376 S.E. 2d 271,297 S.C. 253 (1989)	24
<i>Dean v. Timmerman</i> , 234 S.C. 35, 43, 106 S.E.2d 665, 669 (1959).....	29
<i>Denene, Inc. v. City of Charleston</i> 359 S.C. 85, 596 S.E.2d 917 (S.C.,2004)	13, 14
<i>Doe v. South Carolina Medical Malpractice Liability Joint Underwriting</i> , 347 S.C. 642, 645, 557 S.E.2d 670, 672 (2001)	8
<i>Ex parte Jones</i> , 160 S.C. 63, 158 S.E. 134 (1931).....	9
<i>Foothills Brewing Concern, Inc. v. City of Greenville</i> , 377 S.C. 355, 660 S.E.2d 264 (2008).....	21, 27, 28
<i>Hodges v. Rainey</i> , 341 S.C. 79, 533 S.E.2d 578 (2000)	20
<i>Hodges v. Rainey</i> , 341 S.C. 79, 85, 533 S.E.2d 578, 581 (2000)	28
<i>Hospitality Ass'n of South Carolina, Inc. v. County of Charleston</i> , 320 S.C. 219, 224, 464 S.E.2d 113, 117 (1995)	12
<i>Joytime Distributors and Amusement Co., Inc. v. State</i> 338 S.C. 634, 648, 528 S.E.2d 647, 654 (1999).....	29
<i>Judy v. Martin</i> 381 S.C. 455, 674 S.E.2d 151 (S.C.,2009).....	9
<i>Knotts v. S.C. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 348 S.C. 1, 10, 558 S.E.2d 511, 516 (2002)	30
<i>McAbee v. Southern Rwy., Co.</i> , 166 S.C. 166, 169-70, 164 S.E. 444, 445 (1932) ...	19
<i>Peterson Outdoor Advertising Corp. v. Beaufort County</i> , 291 S.C. 533, 354 S.E.2d 563 (1987).....	31
<i>Rush v. City of Greenville</i> , 246 S.C. 268, 143 S.E.2d 527 (1965).....	10, 23
<i>South Carolina State Ports Authority v. Jasper County</i> 368 S.C. 388, 629 S.E.2d 624 (S.C.,2006)	14, 28
<i>South Carolina State Ports Authority v. Jasper County</i> 368 S.C. 388, 629 S.E.2d 624 9 (S.C.,2006)	20

<i>Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. City of Spartanburg</i> , 285 S.C. 495, 331 S.E.2d 333 (1985)	10
<i>Sponar v. South Carolina Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 361 S.C. 35, 39, 603 S.E.2d 412, 415 (Ct.App.2004)	18
<i>State v. Bolin</i> 378 S.C. 96, 662 S.E.2d 38 (S.C.,2008).....	16
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 253 S.C. 358, 170 S.E.2d 667 (1969).....	18
<i>State v. Gentry</i> 363 S.C. 93, 610 S.E.2d 494 (S.C., 2005).....	26
<i>State vs. Mosely</i> , 174 S.C. 187, 177 S.E. 156 (1934)	16
<i>State vs. Perry</i> , 138 S.C. 329, 136 S.E. 314 (1927).....	16
<i>Summersell v. South Carolina Dep't of Public Safety</i> , 334 S.C. 357, 366, 513 S.E.2d 619, 624 (Ct.App.1999), vacated in part on other grounds, 337 S.C. 19, 522 S.E.2d 144 (1999).....	18
<i>Taylor v. South Carolina Dep't of Motor</i> , 368 S.C. 33, 36, 627 S.E.2d 751, 753 (Ct.App.2006) cert. granted.....	18
<i>TNS Mills, Inc. v. South Carolina Dept. of Revenue</i> , 331 S.C. 611, 503 S.E.2d 471 (1998).....	28
<i>Town of Hilton Head Island v. Fine Liquors, Ltd.</i> , 302 S.C. 550, 397 S.E.2d 662 (1990).....	10, 13
<i>Town of Hilton Head Island v. Fine Liquors, Ltd.</i> , 302 S.C. at 553, 397 S.E.2d at 664	19

APPELLIATE COURT DECISIONS FROM OTHER STATES

<i>Bisenius v. Karns</i> , 42 Wis.2d 42, 165 N.W.2d 377, 379-384 (1969)	23
<i>Bisenius v. Karns</i> , 42 Wis.2d 42, 165 N.W.2d at 379-384 (1969)	23
<i>Brandmiller v. Arreola</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 215, 525 N.W.2d 353 (Ct. App. 1994), decision aff'd, 199 Wis. 2d 528, 544 N.W.2d 894 (1996).....	11, 12
<i>Kingery v. Chapple</i> , 504 P.2d 831 (Alaska 1972)	23
<i>Love v. Bell</i> , 171 Colo. 27, 465 P.2d 118, 122 (7) (1970)	23
<i>Love v. Bell</i> , 171 Colo. 27, 465 P.2d at 121 (1970).....	23
<i>Ritter v. State</i> 258 Ga. 551, 372 S.E.2d 230 (Ga.,1988).....	23
<i>State v. Barker</i> 138 N.C.App. 304, 531 S.E.2d 228 (See N.C.App., 2000).....	21
<i>State v. Laitinen</i> , 77 Wash.2d 130, 459 P.2d 789, 791-792 (2-3) (1969)	23
<i>State v. Lombardi</i> , 104 R.I. 28, 241 A.2d 625, 627 (1968)	23
<i>State v. Odegaard</i> , 165 N.W.2d 677, 679 (N.D.1969)	23

FEDERAL CASES

<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750, 759, 108 S.Ct. 2138, 100 L.Ed.2d 771 (1988).....	29
<i>Georgia Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Waynesville</i> 833 F.2d 43, 46 (4th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>In re Missouri</i> , 664 F.2d 178, 180 (8th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>In re Vargas</i> , 723 F.2d 1461, 1468 (10th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Lutz v. City of York, Pa.</i> , 899 F.2d 255; 87 A.L.R.4th 1081 (3d Cir. 1990).....	11, 12

SOUTH CAROLINA CODE ANNOTATED

§ 14-25-45	26, 27
§ 14-25-5.....	24
§ 14-3-310.....	1

§ 56-1-20.....	16, 17
§ 56-5-120.....	25
§ 56-5-30.....	15, 19, 20
§ 56-5-3660.....	14, 15
§ 56-5-4210.....	17
§ 56-5-616.....	25
§ 56-5-710.....	20
§ 56-5-930	20
§ 56-7-80.....	25, 27, 30
§ 56-7-80(b).....	25
§ 5-7-30.....	12, 15
§14-25-5, et. seq.....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

"How to Identify Unsafe Motorcycle Helmets" published by the U.S. Department of Transportation, National Highway Transportation Safety Administration, DOT HS 807 880 (reprinted February 2001).....	3
1979 S.C. Op. Atty. Gen. 216.....	16
5 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 15:18 (3rd ed.).....	14, 16, 21
72 A.L.R.5th 607.....	11, 23
72A C.J.S. Prohibition § 4.....	9
<i>Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard No. 218 (49 C.F.R. Sec. 571.218)</i>	2, 22
<i>Myrtle Beach, S.C., Ordinance § 13-14</i>	25
<i>Myrtle Beach, S.C., Ordinance §13.1(1)</i>	25
<i>Myrtle Beach, S.C., Ordinance 2008-64</i>	2, 21, 22, 30
<i>Myrtle Beach, S.C., Ordinance 2008-64 § 14-227</i>	3, 13, 30
<i>Myrtle Beach, S.C., Ordinance 2008-99</i>	21
<i>Myrtle Beach, S.C., Ordinance 2009 –25</i>	30
<i>Myrtle Beach, S.C., Ordinance 2009-99</i>	30, 31
Position Statement of the American Academy of Orthopedic Surgeons, December 1985.....	3
<i>South Carolina Administrative Code Reg. § 38-151</i>	22
<i>Tribe, American Constitutional Law, § 15-12, p. 939 (1978)</i>	23
Uniform Ordinance Summons statute 1992 Act No. 328, § 1.....	27

COURT RULES

<i>Rule 245, SCACR</i>	1, 9
